
November 14, 2019

1



Date: October 11, 2019 Project Number:

Project Name: Regional Water Redundancy Study

Start Year:
End Year:
Total City Funding:
Other Funding:

2020 2021 2022+

         502,000 200,000        67,140          

Total Project Expenditures 502,000        200,000        67,140          

2020 2021 2022+

Fund:
Fund:
Fund:
Fund:
Fund:

769,140            502,000        200,000        67,140          

Project Lead: John Ricardi
Assigned Department: Utilities

Project Expenditures by Category Original 
Budget

Amended 
Budget

Prior 
Years 
Spent

ESTIMATES

Project Notes:

The City expects to enter into a new contract for this pre-design project in in the future for an amount to be negotiated. The funds may 
come from revenue bonds, depending on the total of all Regional Water projects over the next two years.

Original Project Budget: $113,209

Dept/Category:

Project Description: This project originally started as an effort to provide enhanced reliability to the Regional production and
transmission system. It included portions of projects for Well 5 in the Eastbank Aquifer, a second transmission 
main, backup wells elsewhere in the Valley and a potential Columbia crossing on the Pedestrian Bridge. The 
Chelan PUD modeling effort provide additional direction to the team to move towards alternatives on a 
second redundant course for the Valley. The current phase includes drilling test wells, performing pre-design 
analyses and cost estimating.  When the report and estimated costs are completed this project will be closed 
out and any further work will be under a new project for source development in the Regional Water System 
budget.

2020 Capital Project Budget

Budget Amendment: $655,931

Design Engineering 769,140 

Right of Way Acquisition
Construction Contract
Construction Engineering
Miscellaneous

Art Fund
769,140 

Project Revenues by Category Original 
Budget

Amended 
Budget

Prior 
Years

ESTIMATES

Fund 415 769,140 
GRANTS:

Public Works/Utilities

1302

$769,140

2013

Project Total

Project Total

Total Project Revenues            769,140         502,000         200,000           67,140

Approved by City Council:  
Date

 769,140

November 14, 2019

2



November 14, 2019

3



Date: October 15, 2019 Project Number:

Project Name:

Start Year:
End Year:
Total City Funding:
Other Funding:

2020 2021 2022+

30,000 30,000 30,000
30,000 30,000 30,000

170,000 80,000 80,000
30,000 30,000 30,000

200,000 200,000 150,000 50,000
90,000 40,000 50,000

Total Project Expenditures 460,000 460,000 60,000 300,000 100,000

2020 2021 2022+

Fund: 001 General Fund 360,000 360,000 35,000 225,000 75,000

Fund: 401 Water Utility 50,000 50,000 12,000 37,500 12,500

Fund: 405 Sewer Utility 25,000 25,000 6,500 18,750 6,250

Fund: 410 Storm Drain Utility 25,000 25,000 6,500 18,750 6,250

Fund:

Total Project Revenues 460,000 460,000 60,000 300,000 100,000

Approved by City Council:
001 General Fund Date

Project Lead: Aaron Kelly
Assigned Department: Public Works

Project Expenditures by Category Original
Budget

Amended
Budget

Prior
Years
Spent

ESTIMATES

Project Notes:

Budget is for the first phase of this project which will do site improvements including grading and removal of the buildings and trees. Second
Phase will be to build a Facilities Shop as the current shop is planned to be for sale in 2021 2022.

Original Project Budget: $460,000

Dept/Category:

Project Description:

PSC yard expansion with the pruchase of the Brandt property and creating storage solutions for supplies and
equipment at both the South Yard and the PSC.

Capital Project Budget

Public Works Yard and Storage Expansion

Budget Amendment: $460,000

Space needs assessment 30,000
Clear Span Structure at South Yard Planned for 30,000
Brandt Property site prep and demo 80,000
Fencing and driveway 30,000
Facilities Shop 200,000
Asphalt 90,000
Art Fund

460,000

Project Revenues by Category Original
Budget

Amended
Budget

Prior
Years

ESTIMATES

GRANTS:

460,000

Public Works

1603

2021
2019

335,000
62,000
31,500
31,500

Project Total

Project Total

November 14, 2019

4



November 14, 2019

5



November 14, 2019

6



November 14, 2019

7



November 14, 2019

8



Date: September 6, 2019 Project Number:

Project Name: Olds Station/Chatham Hill Sewer Expansion

Start Year:
End Year:
Total City Funding:
Other Funding:

2020 2021 2022+

1,600,000       1,600,000            967,602 632,398       
500,000          500,000        29,183         

6,400,000       7,880,000     5,843,707    2,036,293    
570,000          658,770        1,052,132    77,455         

320,000          78,800          78,800         

Total Project Expenditures 9,390,000       10,717,570  7,892,624   2,824,946   

2020 2021 2022+

Fund: 405 - Sewer Utility 10,717,570     7,892,622    2,824,948    

Fund:
Fund:
Fund:
Fund:

Total Project Revenues 10,717,570     7,892,622   2,824,948   

Approved by City Council:  
001 - General Fund

10,717,570       

Public Works/Sewer

1718

$0
$10,717,570

2020
2017

10,717,570       

Project Total

Project Total

GRANTS:

Project Revenues by Category Original 
Budget

Amended 
Budget

Prior 
Years

ESTIMATES

Art Fund 78,800               
10,717,570       

Construction Contract 7,880,000         

Construction Engineering 1,129,587         
Miscellaneous

Budget Amendment: $10,717,570

Design Engineering 1,600,000         
Right of Way Acquisition 29,183               

Dept/Category:

Project Description:

2020 Capital Project Budget

Date

Project Lead: Jeremy Hoover
Assigned Department: Engineering

Project Expenditures by Category Original 
Budget

Amended 
Budget

Prior 
Years 
Spent

ESTIMATES

Project Notes:

Original Project Budget: $9,390,000

November 14, 2019

9



November 14, 2019

10



November 14, 2019

11



12



November 14, 2019

13



November 14, 2019

14



November 14, 2019

15



November 14, 2019

16



November 14, 2019

17



November 14, 2019

18



November 14, 2019

19



Date: September 6, 2019 Project Number:

Project Name:

Start Year:
End Year:
Total City Funding:
Other Funding:

2020 2021 2022+

120,000          30 119,970       

440,000          440,000       
35,600            35,600         

4,400               4,400           

Total Project Expenditures 600,000          30                 119,970       480,000       

2020 2021 2022+

Fund: 405 - Sewer Utility 600,000          30                 119,970       480,000       

Fund:
Fund:
Fund:
Fund:

Total Project Revenues 600,000          30                 119,970       480,000       

Approved by City Council:  
001 - General Fund Date

Project Lead: Jeremy Hoover
Assigned Department: Engineering

Project Expenditures by Category Original 
Budget

Amended 
Budget

Prior 
Years 
Spent

ESTIMATES

Project Notes:

Original Project Budget: $600,000

Dept/Category:

Project Description:
Chelan County has initiated a county road project for Knowles Road, with this project the City will coordinate 
construction efforts with the County to utilize this design and construction project for placing Sanitary Sewer 
within Knowles Road.

2020 Capital Project Budget

Knowles Road Sanitary Sewer

Budget Amendment:

Design Engineering 120,000            
Right of Way Acquisition
Construction Contract 440,000            

Construction Engineering 35,600               
Miscellaneous

Art Fund 4,400                 
600,000            

Project Revenues by Category Original 
Budget

Amended 
Budget

Prior 
Years

ESTIMATES

       TIB
GRANTS:

600,000            

Public Works/Sewer Utility

1908

$0
$600,000

2021
2019

600,000            

Project Total

Project Total

November 14, 2019

20



November 14, 2019

21



November 14, 2019

22



November 14, 2019

23



November 14, 2019

24



November 14, 2019

25



November 14, 2019

26



November 14, 2019

27



November 14, 2019

28



November 14, 2019

29



Date: September 6, 2019 Project Number:

Project Name:

Start Year:
End Year:
Total City Funding:
Other Funding:

2020 2021 2022+

73,000             80,700                     15,000  138,700       

556,000           161,000         717,000       
45,000             40,000           85,000         

5,600                1,600             7,200           
Total Project Expenditures 679,600           283,300         15,000          947,900       

2020 2021 2022+

Fund: 401 ‐ Water Utility 679,600           283,300         15,000          947,900       
Fund:
Fund:
Fund:
Fund:

Total Project Revenues 679,600           283,300         15,000          947,900       

Approved by City Council:  
001 ‐ General Fund

962,900            

Public Works ‐ Utility Project

1918

$0
$962,900
2020
2019

962,900            

Project Total

Project Total

       TIB
GRANTS:

Project Revenues by Category Original 
Budget

Amended 
Budget

Prior 
Years

ESTIMATES

Art Fund 7,200                 
962,900            

Construction Contract 717,000            
Construction Engineering 85,000               
Miscellaneous

Budget Amendment: $283,300

Design Engineering 153,700            
Right of Way Acquisition

Dept/Category:

Project Description:

This project will replace the existing asbestos‐cement (AC) water main in First Street between Wilson Street 
and Miller Street. The project will also install a new water main in Eighth Street between Ramona Avenue 
and Miller Street. AC water mains in the alleys both north and south of Eighth Street which currently serve 
homes on Seventh Street, Eighth Street, and Ninth Street will be abandoned.

2020 Capital Project Budget

2020 AC Water Main Replacement

Date

Project Lead: Jeremy Hoover
Assigned Department: Engineering

Project Expenditures by Category Original 
Budget

Amended 
Budget

Prior 
Years 
Spent

ESTIMATES

Project Notes:
Original Budget approved by Council on August 8, 2019. Amended budget accounts for adding an additional project identified in the 
Water Comprehensive Plan as well as a mathematical error in the original budget.

Original Project Budget: $679,600

30

November 14, 2019



November 14, 2019

31



November 14, 2019

32



November 14, 2019

33



November 14, 2019

34



November 14, 2019

35



November 14, 2019

36



November 14, 2019

37



November 14, 2019

38



November 14, 2019

39



Date: August 26, 2019 Project Number:

Project Name:

Start Year:
End Year:
Total City Funding:
Other Funding:

2020 2021 2022+

2,770,000             1,970,000 800,000        

Total Project Expenditures 2,770,000        1,970,000    800,000        

2020 2021 2022+

Fund: General 1,220,000        670,000        550,000        

Fund:  Sewer 150,000            150,000        

Fund:
Fund:
Fund:

900,000        100,000        
400,000        

Total Project Revenues 1,370,000        1,970,000    800,000        

Approved by City Council:  
001 - General Fund

2,770,000          

Parks

PK2006N2

$1,400,000
$1,370,000

2020
2015

1,220,000          
150,000              

Project Total

Project Total

Donatios:  Through TPL 400,000              
GRANTS: RCO WWRP 1,000,000          

Project Revenues by Category Original 
Budget

Amended 
Budget

Prior 
Years

ESTIMATES

Art Fund
2,770,000          

Budget Amendment:

Construction 2,770,000          

Dept./Category:

Project Description:

This request will complete any work remaining from 2019 to finish the renovation project.

Capital Project Budget

Kiwanis Methow Park Renovation

Date

Project Lead: Mitchell
Assigned Department: PRCS

Project Expenditures by Category Original 
Budget

Amended 
Budget

Prior 
Years 
Spent

ESTIMATES

Project Notes:

This will only be needed if additonal project delays and weather push the project into 2020.

Original Project Budget: $2,770,000

November 14, 2019

40



November 14, 2019

41



November 14, 2019

42




